

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL ALLEN GRIFFIN,
Appellant,

APPEAL NUMBER: SC01-457

v.

LOWER CASE NO.: F90-16875C

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA**

IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY

**THE HONORABLE ALEX E. FERRER
PRESIDING CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE**

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Michael V. Giordano
412 East Madison Street
Suite 824
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 228-0070
(813) 221-2603
Attorney for Appellant

Honorable Robert A. Butterworth
Attorney General
401 N.W. 2nd Avenue
North Annex, Suite 921
Miami, Florida 33131
Attorney for Appellee

INDEX

Table of Citations	v
Summary of the Argument	1
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT GRANTING A NEW SENTENCING PHASE HEARING BASED UPON TRIAL COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT MITIGATION EVIDENCE	2
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S CLAIM THAT THE SENTENCING COURT DID NOT INDEPENDENTLY CONSIDER AND WEIGH THE AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING FACTORS; ADDITIONALLY, TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT AT THE TIME OF SENTENCING	7
III THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S CLAIM REGARDING POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL'S INABILITY TO PROPERLY INVESTIGATE AND PREPARE POST-CONVICTION PLEADINGS DUE TO UNPRECEDENTED WORKLOAD AND A LACK OF FUNDING AS WELL AS PUBLIC RECORDS REQUESTS WHICH REMAIN OUTSTANDING AND WHICH ARE LIKELY TO LEAD TO NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE NOT KNOWN AT THE TIME OF TRIAL AND WHICH WILL RESULT IN PROOF REGARDING ACTUAL INNOCENCE	9
IV THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING APPELLANT'S CLAIM OF CUMULATIVE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BASED UPON DEFENSE COUNSEL'S OVERALL PERFORMANCE AT TRIAL AND HIS FAILURE TO PROPERLY ADVISE APPELLANT OF POSSIBLE JUDICIAL BIAS AND TO MOVE TO RECUSE THE TRIAL JUDGE	10
X THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON THE ISSUE OF MR. GRIFFIN'S INNOCENCE AND INELIGIBILITY FOR THE DEATH PENALTY AND THE INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN THE JURY WERE AN INCORRECT STATEMENT OF FLORIDA LAW, SPECIFICALLY THE	13

INSTRUCTION FOR THE COLD, CALCULATED, AND
PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATOR, WHICH WAS
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND IN VIOLATION OF THE
EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS

XIV THE SENTENCING JURY’S INSTRUCTIONS WERE UNCONSTITUTIONAL¹⁴
AND INAPPROPRIATELY DILUTED THE JURY’S SENSE OF
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ITS ROLE IN THE SENTENCING PROCESS
IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF
THE U.S. CONSTITUTION

CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)	13
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger</u> , 654 So.2d 107 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 965, 116 S.Ct. 420, 133 L.Ed.2d 337 (1995)	3
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 782 So.2d 853 (Fla. 2001)	13
<u>Nixon v. Singletary</u> , 758 So.2d 618 (Fla. 2000)	9
<u>Patterson v. State</u> , 513 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	8
<u>Ragsdale v. State</u> , 798 So.2d 713, (Fla. 2001)	4-6
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002)	14
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	3,4
<u>State v. Riechmann</u> , 777 So.2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	6
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 797 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 2001)	9
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	7
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	2
